STATE OF NEW YORK
BUFFALO CITY COURT: COUNTY OF ERIE

x

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
Docket No. 00M 15271

-vRICHARD KERN,
Defendant.

x

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER
By "Information Complaint" filed on August 3, 2000, defendant Richard D. Kern

is charged with violating Penal Law § 215.50(3), Criminal Contempt in the Second
Degree, in that on June 13, 2000, he violated an Order of Protection issued by Hon. James

A.W. McLeod of this Court. Defendant has moved to dismiss the accusatory instrument
for facial insufficiency pursuant to CPL §§ 170.30( 1) and 170.35( l (a) and (c); he has also
sought dismissal in the interest of justice pursuant to CPL § 170.40. The People oppose
both motions.

I . MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FACIAL INSUFFICIENCY

The standard by which the sufficiency of an accusatory instrument must be
measured is found in CPL § 100.40( l )(c), requiring non-hearsay factual allegations

which, if true, establish "every element of the offense charged and the defendant’s
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commission thereof." An accusatory instrument failing to satisfy this requirement is
jurisdictionally defective and subject to dismissal. ( People v. Alejandro. 70 NY2d 133).

The accusatory instrument filed herein charges defendant with violating Penal Law
§ 215.50(3) which provides, insofar as is relevant here, as follows:

"A person is guilty of criminal contempt in the second degree
when he engages in any of the following conduct:
3. Intentional disobedience or resistance to the lawful
process or other mandate of a court. . . "
Noting that intent is an explicit element of this offense, Penal Law §
15.05(1 ) instructs us that "A person acts intentionally with respect to a result or to

conduct described by a statute defining an offense when his conscious objective is to

cause such result or to engage in such conduct." An accusatory instrument charging
Criminal Contempt in the Second Degree, therefore, must set forth non-hearsay factual

allegations from which it appears that the charged defendant intentionally, i.e., with a

conscious objective, disobeyed a lawful court order. It bears emphasis that the gravamen
of the offense of criminal contempt is the willful defiance of judicial authority.

Punishment for contempt " involves vindication of an offense against public justice and is
utilized to protect the dignity of the judicial system and to compel respect for its

mandates." (Matter of McCormick v. Axelrod, 59 NY2d 574, 583). Consequently, to
make out a case of criminal contempt "The command must be clear; disobedience must
be willful. Guilt arises only where the authority of the court is flouted." (Matter of
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Spector v. Allen. 281 NY 251, 260.)

With these principles in mind, the Court turns to an examination of the accusatory

instrument filed herein. The "Information Complaint" signed by the complaining witness,
Mildred Castro, alleges that defendant committed the offense charged on June 13, 2000

between the hours of 2:00 P.M. and 3:30 P.M. "by entering Buffalo City Hall, Room

1413, and leaving a document for Jacqueline Rushton, who is employed by the Council
staff." The supporting deposition of Jacqueline Rushton recites that "On the above date

and time I was at my place of employment in the Council staff office at Room 1413,
Buffalo City Hall. At about that time, the above defendant came into Room 1413 and left

a document. The defendant stated that the document was a copy of his latest article."
From these averments, it is clear that Ms. Castro was not present at the Council
office on the date and time in question. It is equally clear that the acknowledged purpose

of defendant ’s visit to the office in no way related to Ms. Castro but rather involved the

delivery of a copy of his newspaper article to another City employee. Moreover, it would
seem that Ms. Castro did not become aware of the incident for some time, since the
accusatory instrument was not filed until August 3, 2000, some 51 days thereafter.

It is this conduct, nonetheless, which is alleged to constitute defendant’s
intentional violation of a temporary Order of Protection issued in favor of Ms. Castro by
Buffalo City Court Judge McLeod on June 8, 2000. The Order in question was issued
pursuant to CPL § 530.13( 1 ). That section, permitting the issuance of temporary orders

-3‘A

of protection in non-family offense cases, was enacted with the singular purpose of

affording crime victims and witnesses some added measure of protection from

intimidation and harassment at the hands of defendants during the pendency of a criminal
action , (see, generally. People v. Koertge. 182 Misc.2d 183; People v. Meggie.

Misc.2d

, 2000 WL 1055974). Examination of Judge McLeod’s Order,

together with the record of the proceedings in which it was issued 1 , readily establishes
that its express purpose, intent and substance are fully consonant with the enabling statute

and its underlying rationale, Le^ the Order, in detail unnecessary to fully recount here,
essentially prohibits this defendant from any contact or communication with or about Ms.

Castro during the pendency of the action in which it was issued. That the Order is
directed only at defendant’s prospective activities vis-a-vis Ms. Castro herself is clear not
only from the entirety of the document itself but from the Court’s extensive verbal

admonitions and explanations to the parties. Furthermore, in the presence of both the

defendant and Ms. Castro, in response to a defense concern over the impact of the

proposed Order upon defendant ’s activities as a "political activist" and newspaper
journalist. Judge McLeod emphasized that "It [the Order] will be just for her [Ms.
Castro]." Lest there have been any doubt about the scope of the Order, Judge McLeod

’

Just as the contents of an order of protection and the conduct it prohibits may be
communicated to a defendant orally , or in writing, or both, evidence as to these oral and written
communications, and a defendant’s notice thereof, may be considered in proceedings involving
an alleged violation of such an order , (see. People v. Clark. 95 NY2d 773; People v. McCowan.
85 NY2d 985, 987).
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told Ms. Castro: "This doesn’t mean he can’t go into City Hall or he can’t go on the

Council floor....He just...can’t engage himself in any offensive conduct with you."

-

In the face of the clearly defined conduct prohibited by Judge McLeod’s Order, it
is self-evident that any prima facie case of Criminal Contempt in the Second Degree

against this defendant arising out of a claimed violation of the Order would require the
assertion of facts demonstrating conduct directed towards or related to Ms. Castro. As

noted, the accusatory instrument is not only completely devoid of any such assertions, it

actually establishes both Ms. Castro’s absence from the premises when defendant entered
as well as his benign purpose for so doing.

The clear intent and spirit of the Order notwithstanding, the People contend that
since it contains the phrase "stay away from room 1413 in Buffalo City Hall ", and since
the accusatory instrument alleges that defendant in fact entered Room 1413 of City Hall,

the accusatory instrument is at least facially sufficient. This argument must fail for

several reasons. First, its acceptance would require the Court to purposefully disregard
the entire context of the Order itself as well as the proceedings in which it was issued.
It would also have the Court exalt form over substance, straining to achieve the dubious

result of sustaining facial sufficiency of a charge which ultimately lacks any merit. Most
importantly, however, it would implicate the more substantive issues of requisite notice to
defendant as to the conduct prohibited and his intentional violation of same. (see. Matter

of Dept , of Environmental Protection v. DEC. 70 NY2d 233; Matter of Holzman v.
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Beatty. 97

AD2d 79: People v. Bait. 34 AD2d 932).

Given that the accusatory instrument fails to set forth non-hearsay factual

assertions comprising the requisite elements of Criminal Contempt in the Second Degree,
it must be dismissal as facially insufficient.

II . DISMISSAL IN FURTHERANCE OF JUSTICE
In view of the Court’s determination that the accusatory instrument is
jurisdictionally defective, it would ordinarily be unnecessary to address defendant’s

alternative basis for dismissal. The Court will add, however, that even were it to adopt
the characterization of the Order of Protection advanced by the People, and hold that the

information was at least facially sufficient, the Court would be compelled to grant

defendant’s motion to dismiss in furtherance of justice given the absence of any
indication whatsoever that the spirit or intent of the Order was violated and hence the

charge of Criminal Contempt in the Second Degree could not be ultimately sustained.
The decision shall constitute the order of this Court.

Dated: Buffalo, New York
September 27, 2000

ROBERT T. RUSSELL, JCC
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